

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

IN FAVOR OF MADAWASKA TRAINING SCHOOL RESOLVES, 1953 CHAP. 108 Facilities and Construction Act, P. L. 783, 81st Congress, to accomplish the construction of at least the minimum requirements for a one unit armory.

The moneys appropriated by this resolve shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 107

### RESOLVE, Providing for Construction of Dolphins at Maine Maritime Academy.

Maine Maritime Academy; construction of dolphins. Resolved: That the sum of \$15,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated to the Maine Maritime Academy out of unappropriated surplus for the construction of dolphins to supplement the present wharf for mooring purposes; and be it further

Resolved: That the appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective August 8, 1953

## Chapter 108

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Madawaska Training School.

Madawaska Training School; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$13,900 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954 from the general fund surplus of the state for the construction of a laboratory and for certain repairs to the Madawaska Training School. This amount is made up from the items in the following schedule:

Drill Artesian Well	\$ 2,200
Surface Driveways with Tar	500
Repair Coal Storage Bin	1,000
Construction of a Laboratory	10,200

\$13,000

935

#### IN FAVOR OF THE REFORMATORY FOR MEN

RESOLVES, 1953

Any unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 109

RESOLVE, in Favor of Farmington State Teachers' College.

Farmington State Teachers' College construction and improvements; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$322,000 for construction and improvements at Farmington State Teachers' College. Such expenditure shall be as recommended by the state board of education and approved by the governor and council. It is the intent of the legislature that the state board of education in its recommendations and the governor and council in their approval shall provide for a library and classroom building and also provide for certain improvements in the dining room and laboratory facilities.

Any balances at June 30, 1954 shall be carried forward to the 1954-55 fiscal year, but all unencumbered appropriation balances shall lapse June 30, 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 110

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Reformatory for Men.

Reformatory for Men construction and improvements; appropriation for.. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$9,500 to provide for the installation of a new boiler at the Reformatory for Men. Such expenditure shall be as recommended by the commissioner of institutional service and approved by the governor and council.

Any balances at June 30, 1954 shall be carried forward to the 1954-55 fiscal year, but all unencumbered appropriation balances shall lapse June 30, 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

#### 936

**CHAP. 110**